900691256 04/28/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM724642

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Confirmatory Trademark Assignment	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900668426	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Redbud Brands, LLC		04/15/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nikayo Co.
Street Address:	109 Stratford Reserve Place
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75746
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6184973	TSUMO
Registration Number:	6184972	TSUMO
Registration Number:	6275577	TSUMO
Serial Number:	88873796	TSUMO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2147455390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2147455612

Email: ngraham@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Graham c/o WINSTEAD PC

Address Line 1: 2728 N. Harwood Street

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	64793.4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Graham	
SIGNATURE:	/Nancy Graham/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2022	

TRADEMARK 900691256 REEL: 007698 FRAME: 0342

Total Attachments: 2

source=Redbud Brands LLC - Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (to Nikayo) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Redbud Brands LLC - Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (to Nikayo) (Executed)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007698 FRAME: 0343

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made to be effective nunc pro tunc as of April 15, 2020 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by Redbud Brands, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 109 Stratford Reserve Place, Austin, Texas 75746 ("<u>Assignor</u>") in favor of Nikayo Co., a Delaware corporation, with an address of 109 Stratford Reserve Place, Austin, Texas 75746 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

Assignor is the registrant and owner of record of all common law and statutory right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations set forth on Exhibit A to this Assignment (the "Marks").

Assignor and Assignee are affiliated by common ownership and common control and have engaged in the business of manufacturing, marketing, selling and distributing good and services bearing the Marks in interstate commerce.

In consideration of the sum of USD \$100 paid to Assignor by Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor acknowledges that this Assignment is intended to confirm and effectuate a full and complete assignment by Assignor to Assignee of all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated with the business in which the goods and services bearing the Marks are offered, which business is on-going and subsisting.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the Marks, including domestic and foreign rights, including without limitation: (i) all trademarks and all goodwill related thereto; (ii) any and all applications, registrations or certificates or renewals that may be issued or granted; (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable; (iv) all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for damages for past, present or future infringement, throughout the entire world; and (v) the right throughout the world to file applications and/or renewals and obtain registrations in the Marks in the name of Assignee throughout the world, including, without limitation, all rights of priority, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other agreements, documents or instruments in connection therewith necessary or appropriate to perfect such right, title and interest assigned hereby in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives. In particular, Assignor will execute documents and take all appropriate and reasonable actions as Assignee may request necessary to effectuate the transfer and enforcement of such right, title and interest in the Marks and all rights conveyed hereunder to Assignee, and to fully perform all covenants contained in this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on January 7, 2022.

Redbud Brands LLC

Brian Goldberg, President

TRADEMARK REEL: 007698 FRAME: 0344

EXHIBIT A

MARKS

MARK	GOODS AND SERVICES	REG. NO. / SER. NO.	FILING DATE /
			REGISTRATION DATE
TSUMO	Medicated snacks containing herbal supplements, namely, corn chips, corn curls, cheese flavored snacks in the nature of puffed cheese balls, and puffed corn snacks all adapted for medical use in Class 5	U.S. Reg. No. 6184973	October 27, 2020
TSUMO	Potato crisps and chips in Class 29	U.S. Reg. No. 6184972	October 27, 2020
TSUMO	Cheese flavored puffed corn snacks in Class 30	U.S. Reg. No. 6275577	February 23, 2021
TSUMO	Brand concept and brand development services for corporate and individual clients in the cannabis industry; Branding services, namely, consulting, development, management and marketing of brands for businesses and individuals in the cannabis industry; Concept and brand development services for corporate clients in the cannabis industry in Class 35	U.S. Ser. No. 88/873796	April 15, 2020

RECORDED: 01/10/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007698 FRAME: 0345